
2013-2014 Case Summaries 

 
Regulation 1 

Disturbance of the Peace – the infringement upon the right to privacy of any member of the community is 

prohibited.  Disorderly and disruptive conduct and/or the persistent disturbance of a reasonable level of 

peace and quiet is also a violation.  Students should be aware that repeated violation of this regulation 

could result in administrative reassignment to another residential unit or area. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that a Student organization violated Section II, 

Regulations 1 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the group not responsible. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that a student organization violated Section II, 

Regulations 1 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the organization 

responsible for both charges and assigned educational sanctions. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that a student organization violated Section II, 

Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the organization 

responsible for both charges and assigned educational sanctions. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that a student organization violated Section II, 

Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the organization 

responsible for a subsection of 15 and assigned related educational sanctions. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, and F violated 

Section II, Regulation 1, 13a, 13b, 14 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found 

Students A and B responsible for Regulation 1 and assigned each 1 point.  Student C was found 

responsible for Regulations 1 and 14 and was assigned 3 points. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 1, 2, 

and 14.  The board found all students responsible for violating all 1, 2, and 14 and recommended the 

students receive a Disciplinary Probation for one semester. Student A additionally was asked to write an 

apology letter to those affected by his actions. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that a Student violated Section II, Regulation 1, 2 and 

14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the Student  responsible and issued the 

student 8 points, placed the student on deferred suspension and required the student to take an active role 

in planning intoxication awareness panels next semester. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 

Regulation 1 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B not 

responsible for any of the charges. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that a Student Organization and Students A, B, C, D, 

E, F, G, H, and I violated Section II, Regulations 1, 2, 10, 13b, 13c, 14, and 15.  The board found the 

Organization responsible for violating Regulations 1, 10, 14, and 15 and student A responsible for 

violating Regulation 1, student B responsible for violating Regulations 1 and 14, and student C 

responsible for violating Regulations 1, 2, and 13b.  The board assigned the Organization a Disciplinary 

Probation. In addition, students A and B received 2 points and student C received 5 points. 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations Students A, B, C, D and E violated Section II, 

Regulations 1, 13b and 13c of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found that the students 

were not involved in any way.  The Students were found not responsible for any charges. 

 
In the Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that student A had violated section II, Regulation 1, 

2, and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for violating 

Regulations 2 and 14 and assigned 5 points, putting the student on disciplinary probation. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 

Regulations 1 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A,B and C 

responsible for both of  the violations and student D responsible for 14.  At the time of this summary, this 

case was tabled for further deliberation on proper sanctioning. 

 
Regulation 2 

Harassment and Abuse-Harassment and abuse, directed toward individuals or groups, may include at 

least the following forms: the use or threat of physical violence, coercion, intimidation, and verbal 

harassment and abuse.  Wesleyan University’s commitment to nondiscrimination means that intentional 

discriminatory harassment may be punished more severely than nondiscriminatory or unintentional forms 

of harassment. 

 
In a Joint-Student Administrative Panel, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section 

II, Regulations 1 and 2 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Student A responsible 

for violating Regulations 1 and 2 and assigned the student 10 points and the student was placed on 

deferred suspension.  Student A also received other sanctions including loss of campus privileges. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 1, 2 

and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for all the 

violations and assigned 7 points.  The board also placed this student on deferred suspension. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, and E violated Section 2, 

Regulations 13b and 13e of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found only Student A 

responsible for violating 13b and 13e and assigned a sanction of 2 points. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 2 of the 

Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Student A responsible and assigned 6 points, a 

disciplinary probation and a referral to a staff member to discuss the impact of the incident. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that student A had violated section II, regulation 2 and 

14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for both violations 

and assigned 4 points with additional education sanctions. 

 
Regulation 4 

Property-The unauthorized use, or the abuse, destruction, or theft of university property or the property 

of any of its members, guests, or neighbors is prohibited.  This includes but is not limited to all tunnels, 

roofs, and areas under construction.  This regulation prohibits the unauthorized appropriation or 

“borrowing” of common property for personal use. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, Regulations 

4, 9A, 10 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Student A responsible for violating 

all 4, 9A and 10 and assigned a sanction of 3 points. The board found Student B responsible for 

Regulations 4 and 10 and assigned a sanction of 2 points. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 4 

and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A not responsible for Regulation 

4 and responsible for regulation 15. The board sanctioned Student A with 2 points. 



 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 

4 and 5 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for regulation 5 

and gave 1 point as a sanction. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student B violated Section II, Regulations 4 

& 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student B responsible and gave 2 points 

as a sanction. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

4 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 1 point 

with a disciplinary warning. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, D and E violated 

Section II, Regulation 4 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C and D 

not responsible and student E responsible. Student E was assigned 1 point with a disciplinary warning. 

 
Regulation 9a 

Restricted Items/Fire Hazards-The following are considered fire hazards and are prohibited within any 

university-owned or operated facility: 

a)Starting a fire anywhere on university property without explicit permission from the Office of Public 

Safety is prohibited. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

9A, 10, and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for all 

charges and assigned 3 points. 

 

Regulation 13a 

Drugs and Alcohol-The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse, or 

distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol.  This prohibition includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

a)The  possession, use, manufacture, distribution, or dispensing of illegal drugs or controlled substances 

by any member of the Wesleyan community.  This includes the misuse or abuse of any medications 

prescribed by a physician to another individual.  Students should be advised that university personnel 

may confiscate drug paraphernalia (including bongs, water pipes, etc.).  Such items will be tested for 

drug residue and the owner held responsible for a drug policy violation if appropriate. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 13a of 

the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Student A responsible for violating Regulation 

13a.  Student A was assigned 4 points, placed on deferred suspension, assigned to have regular meetings 

with CAPS (marijuana treatment focused), and to write 3-5 pages on "5 ways you can spend your time 

productively on campus and how this will affect your life style positively" and also a 3-5 page creative 

writing piece on "the negative aspects of drug use on your life, your community, Wesleyan, and your 

future".  Also, this Student was prohibited from remaining on campus after the conclusion of finals. 

 
In a simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that a Student organization violated Section II, 

Regulations 13a and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found this Student responsible 

for both charges and assigned points and an educational sanction. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A violated Section II, 

Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found this Student responsible and 

assigned 2points. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 

Regulation 13a and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible 

for 13a and 15 and assigned the student 2 points. 



 
In a Joint Student-Administrative Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B 

violated Section II, Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found both 

students responsible for 13a and assigned a sanction of 4 points and two writing assignments to Student 

A. The board assigned one semester of suspension from the University to Student B. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, and C violated Section II, 

Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student C responsible and 

assigned a disciplinary warning with one point. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that 13 students violated Section II, Regulation 

1, 13a, 13b, 13c, and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 

responsible for 1,13b and 13c and assigned a disciplinary warning with one point. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned one 

point with a disciplinary warning. 

 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 

Regulations 13a and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 

responsible for violating 13a and Students A and B responsible for 13b. The board recommended that 

student A receive 2 points, Student B receive 1 point, Student C receive 3 points and Student D receive 2 

points. 
 

In a simplified hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, and C  violated Section II, 

Regulations 13a.  The board found student A not responsible and students B and C responsible for 

violating 13a.  The board assigned Student B and C 1 point. 

 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, D, and E violated 

Section II, Regulations 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found all students A, B, 

C, and D responsible for violating 13a and Student E not responsible. The board assigned student A- 1 

point, and Student B, C, D - 2 points. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A B & C violated Section II, 

Regulation 13a & 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 

both violations and assigned 3 points.  Additionally, all three students were requested to write an apology 

to the members of the house they were written up in. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A and B violated Section II, 

Regulations 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found both students responsible for 

regulation 13a.  Student A was not present but provided a written statement. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 2 

points with disciplinary warning. 

 
Regulation 13b 

Drugs and Alcohol-The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse, or 

distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol.  This prohibition includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

b)Underage possession or consumption of alcohol anywhere on university property or at university- 

sponsored events. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 

13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for both 

regulations and assigned 3 points with writing assignment. 

 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section 

II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct and student E violated 13b and 13c. The board 

found Students A, B, C, D, and E responsible for 13b.  At the time of this summary, this case was tabled 

for further deliberation on sanctioning. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b, 13c, and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 13b 

and assigned 1 point. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 6 

points, disciplinary probation, required the Student to visit CAPS and assigned Alcohol Edu re-education. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A not responsible. 

In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the Student responsible and assigned one 

point with a disciplinary warning. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student violated Section II, Regulations 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found student A responsible for violating 13b and 

assigned the student one point. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered an allegation that several Students violated Section II, Regulations 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found all students responsible for violating 13b 

and assigned the students disciplinary probation and alcohol education. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned  5 

points with additional referrals for alcohol education. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 

one point and  alcohol.edu as a sanction. 
 

In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 

Regulations 13b and 13c of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  Students A and B were found 

responsible for violation 13b. Students C and D were found not responsible for 13b. Student D was found 

responsible for 13c and as a sanction the Board assigned one point and alcohol education for students A, 

B, and D. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section 

II, Regulations 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.   Students A, B, and C were found not 

responsible.   Student D was found responsible and the board assigned one point. 

 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered an allegation that student A had violated Section II, Regulation 

13B.  The board found the student responsible and assigned 5 points, putting the student on disciplinary 

probation. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A had violated Section II, 

Regulations 13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible 

for both regulations 13b and 14.  Although, the student was not present at the hearing, the board assigned 

a disciplinary warning. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 

13b, 14 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for 



regulation 13b, 14 and 15.  At the time of this summary, this case was tabled for further deliberation on 

sanctioning. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 

13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both and 

assigned 2 points as a sanction. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 2 points 

as a sanction. 
 

 
 
Regulation 13d 

Drugs and Alcohol-The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse, or 

distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol.  This prohibition includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

d)The possession of false identification. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 

13d and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student responsible for both 

violations and assigned 2 points. 

 
Regulation 13e 

Drugs and Alcohol-The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse, or 

distribution of illicit drugs and alcohol.  This prohibition includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

e)Possession of open containers of alcohol is prohibited at all times and at all campus locations, except 

in private residential settings where the residents are of legal age or during registered events.  In 

addition, the possession of an open container or consumption of alcohol on City property, streets, and 

sidewalks is prohibited by City ordinance. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

13e of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned one 

point as a sanction. 

 
Regulation 14 

Failure to Comply-Members of the community are expected to comply with reasonable requests made by 

university personnel acting within the capacity of their responsibilities, including requests for adequate 

identification.  Public Safety officers should be allowed to enter private residential spaces to address 

suspected policy violations.  Officers may enter private residential spaces without residents’ permission 

only with the approval of the vice president for student affairs (or designee). 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C and D violated Section II, 

Regulation 14 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 

15 and required the student to complete social event host training.  Students B, C and D were found not 

responsible. 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, and C violated Section II, 

Regulation 14 and Regulation 4 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students not 

responsible for either violation. 

 
Regulation 15 

Department Regulations-Members of the community are expected to abide by duly established and 

promulgated non-academic regulations.  This is intended to cover the operating regulations of all 

university programs and facilities.  These include: but are not limited to, the policies outlined later in this 

booklet and available at Wesleyan.edu/studentaffairs/studenthandbook/universitypolicies/ 

 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 



15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and tabled the 

discussion until more information regarding the status of the organization is discussed. 

In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 

15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and assigned 2 points 

as a sanction. 


